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STATE BAR COURT OF CALIFORNIA
HEARING DEPARTMENT - LOS ANGELES


	In the Matter of

PHILLIP MONROE SMITH,

Member No. 169821,

A Member of the State Bar.
	)
)
)
)
)
)
)
	
	Case No.:
	12-O-14723-DFM

	
	
	
	DECISION AND ORDER OF INVOLUNTARY INACTIVE ENROLLMENT 



INTRODUCTION
	In this contested, original disciplinary proceeding, Respondent Phillip Monroe Smith (Respondent) is charged with willfully violating, in a single client matter, the following three provisions:  (1) rule 4-100(A) of the Rules of Professional Conduct[footnoteRef:1] (failure to maintain client funds in trust account); (2) section 6106 of the Business and Professions Code[footnoteRef:2] (moral turpitude – misappropriation); and (3) rule 4‑100(B)(4) (failure to pay out client funds as requested).  For the reasons set forth below, the court finds that Respondent is culpable as charged and concludes that the appropriate level of discipline for the found misconduct is disbarment.  In light of the court’s disbarment recommendation, the court will order that Respondent be involuntarily enrolled as an inactive member of the State Bar of California pending the final disposition of this proceeding.  (§ 6007, subd. (c)(4).) [1:  Unless otherwise noted, all future references to rule(s) will be to the Rules of Professional Conduct. ]  [2:  Unless otherwise noted, all future references to section(s) will be to the Business and Professions Code.] 


SIGNIFICANT PROCEDURAL HISTORY
The Office of the Chief Trial Counsel of the State of Bar of California (State Bar) filed the notice of disciplinary charges (NDC) in this proceeding on March 25, 2013.  On April 23, 2013, Respondent filed a response to the NDC.  Thereafter, on September 9, 2013, Respondent filed a first amended response to the NDC.
A three-day trial was held on February 26, 2014, and March 3 and 4, 2014.  At the close of the trial, the court permitted the parties to file closing briefs and ordered the case taken under submission for decision on March 14, 2014.
FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
Jurisdiction
Respondent was admitted to the practice of law in California on February 7, 1994, and has been a member of the State Bar of California since that time. 
Case No. 12-O-14723
On April 25, 2009, Lena McFarlane retained Respondent to represent her in a personal injury matter arising from a slip-and-fall accident in a grocery store.  That same day, McFarlane and Respondent entered into a written, contingent fee agreement (fee agreement). 
Under the fee agreement, Respondent was to receive, depending on specified conditions, a contingent fee of up to 45 percent of any recovery on McFarlane’s claims.  In addition, under the fee agreement, Respondent was required to advance all “costs” incurred in connection with the prosecution of McFarlane’s claims.  Costs included court filing fees, photocopying expenses, process server fees, and other out-of-pocket expenses necessary to adequately prosecute McFarlane’s claims.  The fee agreement, however, expressly provided that costs were not to include McFarlane’s medical expenses.  If there was a recovery on McFarlane’s claims, Respondent was to be reimbursed for all of the costs he advanced out of the recover before any of the recovery was otherwise distributed or used.
On October 2, 2010, Respondent signed a lien agreement with Riverside Medical Clinic (Riverside Medical) agreeing to withhold, from any recovery on of McFarlane’s claims, such sums as may be necessary to pay Riverside Medical for the medical care that it provided to McFarlane.  On October 8, 2010, Riverside Medical notified Respondent that the costs of the medical care that it provided to McFarlane totaled $4,596.94.  Thus, from October 8, 2010, forward, Respondent was required, subject to certain exceptions, to hold at least $4,596.94 of any recovery on McFarlane’s claims in trust for the benefit of Riverside Medical.
While he was prosecuting McFarlane’s claims, Respondent retained Healthpointe Med. Group, Inc. (Healthpointe) to provide an independent evaluation of McFarlane’s injuries.  In addition, Respondent retained Med Legal Consulting Source (Med Legal) to prepare a plan for McFarlane’s care and a report on the projected costs of that care.
On July 21, 2011, McFarlane’s claims were settled at a private mediation for $50,000.  Under the fee agreement, Respondent was entitled to 45 percent of the of the $50,000 settlement (i.e., $22,500) as his contingent fee. 
In August 2011, Respondent received an invoice for $2,346 for a magnetic resonance imaging (MRI) of McFarlane’s spine, which Healthpointe ordered and used in its evaluation of McFarlane’s injuries.  Also, in August 2011, Respondent received a $1,675 invoice from Healthpointe for its consulting services.  Both the $2,346 for the MRI and $1,675 in consulting fees were costs that Respondent was required to advance under the fee agreement.
In September 2011, Respondent received a $50,000 settlement check from the grocery store’s insurance carrier.  Respondent properly deposited that check into his client trust account (CTA) in accordance with rule 4‑100(A).  
Even though Respondent knew that his contingent fee in McFarlane’s case was $22,500, Respondent withdrew only $20,000 in settlement proceeds from his CTA in September 2011.  Respondent deliberately left the remaining $2,500 ($22,500 less $20,000) of his fee in his CTA until early October 2011.[footnoteRef:3]   [3:  Rule 4‑100(A)(2) further requires, in the case of funds belonging in part to a client and in part to an attorney, that the portion belonging to the attorney “be withdrawn at the earliest reasonable time after the [attorney’s] interest in that portion becomes fixed.”  Respondent’s decision to allow portions of his earned fees to remain in his CTA violated this rule.] 

In September 2011, Respondent paid out $7,500 in settlement proceeds to settle Medicare’s statutory lien on McFarlane’s claims.  After Respondent’s $20,000 withdrawal and $7,500 lien payment, there were $22,500 ($50,000 less $20,000 less $7,500) in settlement proceeds in Respondent’s CTA.
On October 4, 2011, Respondent withdrew $12,000 in settlement proceeds from his CTA.  After that $12,000 withdrawal, there were $10,500 ($22,500 less $12,000) in settlement proceeds in Respondent’s CTA.
Respondent’s $12,000 withdraw was “proper” in that, as of October 4, 2011, Respondent was entitled to a total of $12,077.75 in settlement proceeds.  Specifically, Respondent was entitled to reimbursement for $9,577.75 in costs that he had paid [footnoteRef:4] and to collect the remaining $2,500 of his contingent fee ($9,577.75 plus $2,500 equals $12,077.75).  After this $12,000 withdraw, Respondent was still entitled to $77.75 ($12,077.75 less $12,000) in settlement proceeds. [4:  See stipulation at page 4, line 5, through page 5, line 9.] 

On November 5, 2011, Respondent paid, with his own funds, an additional $300 in costs.[footnoteRef:5]  Thus, as of November 5, 2011, Respondent was entitled to $377.75 ($77.75 plus $300) in settlement proceeds. [5:  See stipulation at page 5, line 10.
] 

On November 16, 2011, Respondent withdrew $7,000 in settlement proceeds from his CTA even though he was entitled to only $377.75.  Respondent admits that he withdrew and used the $7,000 for his own benefit (e.g., to pay his law office expenses).  Accordingly, it is clear that, on November 16, 2011, Respondent misappropriated $6,622.25 ($7,000 less $377.75) of McFarlane’s settlement proceeds.  
On November 22, 2011, Respondent withdrew $2,000 in settlement proceeds from his CTA even though he was not entitled to any of the settlement proceeds at the time.  Respondent admits that he withdrew and used the $2,000 for his own benefit (e.g., to pay his law office expenses).  Accordingly, it is clear that, on November 22, 2011, Respondent misappropriated $2,000 of McFarlane’s settlement proceeds.  
On November 29, 2011, Respondent withdrew $1,000 in settlement proceeds from his CTA even though he was not entitled to any of the settlement proceeds at the time.  Respondent admits that he withdrew and used the $1,000 for his own benefit (e.g., to pay his law office expenses).  Accordingly, it is clear that, on November 29, 2011, Respondent misappropriated $1,000 of McFarlane’s settlement proceeds.
After Respondent’s three withdrawals in November 2011, there were $500  in settlement proceeds in his CTA.  
On January 6, 2012, Respondent sent McFarlane an accounting of the $50,000 in settlement proceeds.  That accounting contained multiple errors and was misleading.[footnoteRef:6] [6:  Even though Respondent knew that his contingent fee in McFarlane’s case was $22,500, Respondent falsely stated in his accounting that his fee was $20,000.  Respondent also incorrectly twice listed Healthpointe’s $1,675 invoice for consulting fees in his accounting.  Respondent listed those consulting fees both as a cost that he had paid and as an unpaid bill.  This caused Respondent’s account to overstate expenses by $1,675.  In addition, Respondent failed to include in his accounting as an unpaid cost the $2,346 invoice for the MRI of McFarlane’s spine.  This caused Respondent’s accounting to understate expenses by $2,346.  Moreover, according to Respondent’s accounting, there should have been at least $1,631.70 in settlement proceeds in Respondent’s CTA on January 6, 2012.  However, on January 6, 2012, there was only $520.78 in Respondent’s CTA.  Respondent never adequately explained this $1,110.92 ($1,631.70 less $520.78) discrepancy.  Nor has Respondent ever disbursed any of the settlement proceeds to McFarlane.  Finally, Respondent’s accounting incorrectly listed only three unpaid bills totaling $7,539.44.  There were actually at least seven unpaid bills totaling more than $13,500.  ] 

On January 26, 2012, Respondent withdrew $350 in settlement proceeds from his CTA even though he was not entitled to any of the settlement proceeds at the time.  After Respondent withdrew the $350, there were only $150 in settlement proceeds in Respondent’s CTA.  Respondent admits that he withdrew and used the $350 for his own benefit (e.g., to pay his law office expenses).  Accordingly, it is clear that, on January 26, 2012, Respondent misappropriated an additional $350 of McFarlane’s settlement proceeds.  
On February 14, 2012, McFarlane’s son sent Respondent an email terminating Respondent’s employment and demanding that Respondent forward any undisbursed settlement proceeds to McFarlane.  Respondent, however, did not send the $150 in undistributed settlement proceeds in his CTA to McFarlane.  Instead, Respondent withdrew $100 in settlement proceeds on February 16, 2012, and $50 in settlement proceeds on March 30, 2012.  Respondent made those two withdrawals even though he was not entitled to any of the settlement proceeds at the time.  After those two withdrawals, there were no settlement proceeds in Respondent’s CTA.
Respondent admits that he withdrew and used the $150 for his own benefit (e.g., to pay his law office expenses).  Accordingly, as of March 30, 2012, Respondent had misappropriated a total of $10,122.25  of McFarlane’s settlement proceeds.  
In July 2012, Respondent received a letter from the State Bar notifying him that McFarlane had filed a complaint against him and asking Respondent to provide written responses to specific allegations that McFarlane made against him.  Thereafter, between July 2012 and September 2013, Respondent paid, with his own funds, additional costs totaling $6,388.27 for McFarlane and $3,080 to settle Riverside Medical’s $4,596.94 lien.[footnoteRef:7]  After giving Respondent credit for these payments totaling $9,468.27 ($6,388.27 plus $3,080), Respondent still owes $653.98 ($10,122.25 less $9,468.27) in restitution to McFarlane. [7:  See stipulation at page 6, lines 12 through 20.] 

Count 1 - Rule 4-100(A) [Failure to Maintain Client Funds in a Trust Account])
Count 2 – Section 6106 [Moral Turpitude - Misappropriation]
In counts one and two, the State Bar charges that Respondent willfully violated rule 4‑100(A) and section 6106, respectively.  Rule 4‑100(A) provides that all funds received or held for the benefit of a client must be deposited into and maintained in a trust account and that no funds belonging to the attorney or law firm are to be deposited therein or otherwise commingled therewith, except for limited exceptions not relevant here.  Section 6106 provides, in part, that the commission of any act involving dishonesty, moral turpitude, or corruption constitutes cause for suspension or disbarment.  
“An attorney violates [rule 4‑100(A)] when he or she fails to deposit and manage funds in the manner delineated by the rule, even if this failure does not harm the client.  [Citation.]”  (Murray v. State Bar (1985) 40 Cal.3d 575, 584.)  Furthermore, it is well-established that an attorney has a personal obligation of reasonable care to comply with the critically important rules for the safekeeping and disposition of client funds.  (In the Matter of Blum (Review Dept. 2002) 4 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 403, 411.)  In other words, an attorney has a non-delegable duty to maintain client funds in a trust account until outstanding balances are settled.  (In the Matter of Bleecker (Review Dept. 1990) 1 Cal State Bar Ct. Rptr. 113, 123.) 
As noted above, Respondent did not maintain in his CTA the settlement proceeds that he owed to his client and/or his client’s creditors.  Instead, Respondent withdrew and misappropriated $10,122.25 in settlement proceeds for his own use and benefit.  Respondent engaged in this conduct in willful violation of rule 4-100(A).[footnoteRef:8] [8:  The conduct underlying Respondent’s rule 4‑100(A) violation is essentially the same as that underlying the finding that Respondent is culpable of the more serious misconduct of committing acts of moral turpitude (misappropriation) in willful violation of section 6106.  Accordingly, the court finds no need to assess any additional discipline as a consequence of the rule 4‑100(A) violation.  (See In the Matter of Brimberry (Review Dept. 1995) 3 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 390, 403.)
] 

Even though moral turpitude generally requires a certain level of evil intent, guilty knowledge, or willfulness, a finding of gross negligence with respect an attorney’s fiduciary duties, particularly trust account duties, supports a charge of moral turpitude.  (In the Matter of Blum, supra, 4 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. at p. 410.)  In the absence of client consent, an attorney may not unilaterally withhold or use entrusted funds for personal purposes even though the attorney may be entitled to reimbursement.  (Most v. State Bar (1967) 67 Cal.2d 589, 597; Crooks v. State Bar (1970) 3 Cal.3d 346, 358.)  Withholding and appropriating client funds without client consent clearly supports a finding that an attorney has misappropriated funds in willful violation of section 6106.  (Jackson v. State Bar (1975) 15 Cal.3d 372, 380-381; McKnight v. State Bar (1991) 53 Cal.3d 1025, 1033-1034 [depriving client of rightful and timely access to funds by withholding them without authority represents clear and convincing proof of violation of section 6106].)  
By withholding $10,122.25 of the settlement proceeds from his client and his client’s creditors and by using those proceeds for his own personal purposes, Respondent misappropriated client funds in willful violation of section 6106.  (In the Matter of Priamos (Review Dept. 1998) 3 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 824, 829-830 [attorney’s willful misappropriation of trust funds usually compels conclusion of moral turpitude].)
Even though Respondent now adamantly denies that he is culpable of the charged violations of rule 4‑100(A), section 6106, and rule 4‑100(B)(4), Respondent unequivocally  acknowledged to the State Bar as early as August 10, 2012, that he is culpable of all the violations charged here.  (See Ex. 20, at page 5.)  Respondent’s contention that the time his secretary worked on McFarlane’s case was a recoverable cost is meritless.  The fee agreement does not authorize Respondent to obtain reimbursement for his law office overhead from the settlement proceeds.
Count 3 – Rule 4-100(B)(4) [Promptly Pay/Deliver Client Funds]
Rule 4‑100(B)(4) requires that an attorney promptly pay or deliver, as requested by the client, any funds, securities, or other properties in the attorney’s possession which the client is entitled to receive.  Respondent willfully violated rule 4‑100(B)(4) when he failed to pay McFarlane or her creditors any portion of the settlement proceeds paying the Riverside Medical claim in mid-2013.  However, the court finds no need to assess any additional discipline as a consequence this rule 4‑100(B)(4) violation because the court relied on Respondent’s failures to properly pay the settlement proceeds to McFarlane and McFarlane’s creditors, including Riverside Medical, in finding Respondent culpable of violating section 6106.  (See In the Matter of Brimberry, supra, 3 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. at p. 403.)
Aggravating Circumstances
The State Bar bears the burden of proving aggravating circumstances by clear and convincing evidence.  (Rules Proc. of State Bar, tit. IV, Stds. for Atty. Sanctions for Prof. Misconduct, [footnoteRef:9] std. 1.5.) [footnoteRef:10]  The court finds the following with respect to aggravating circumstances. [9:  All further references to standard(s) or std. are to this source.]  [10:  Previously standard 1.2(b).] 

Multiple Acts of Misconduct (Std. 1.5(b))[footnoteRef:11]   [11:  Previously standard 1.2(b)(ii).] 

Even though the rule 4‑100(A) and rule 4‑100(B)(4) violations are duplicative of the section 6106 misappropriations, Respondent is culpable of the following six separate misappropriations totaling $10,122.25.  
Date 	Amount Misappropriated
November 16, 2011			$6,622.25
November 22, 2011			2,000.00
November 29, 2011			1,000.00
January 26, 2012			350.00
February 16, 2012			100.00
March 30, 2012			        50.00
	Total	$10,122.25

Misconduct Surrounded by Concealment (Std. 1.5(d))[footnoteRef:12] [12:  Previously standard 1.2(b)(iii).] 

Respondent’s misconduct was surrounded by concealment.  Respondent attempted to conceal his misappropriations from his client by sending her a misleading accounting which overstated the amount of money that Respondent was entitled to keep for himself as reimbursement for advanced costs.  In addition, when Respondent was seeking to reduce Riverside Medical’s lien, he contended that it had been extinguished by his payment of Medicare’s lien, when he knew that such was not the case.
Misconduct Surrounded by Overreaching (Std. 1.5(d))
Respondent’s misconduct was surrounded by overreaching in that he purported to represent McFarlane when he obtained a reduction of Riverside Medical’s lien when he knew that he no longer had McFarlane’s authorization to represent her and had been specifically instructed to allow her family to deal with the outstanding medical bills.


Uncharged, but Proved Misconduct (Std. 1.5(d))
Respondent deliberately failed to withdraw his entire $22,500 contingent fee in September 2011.  He knowingly allowed $2,500 of his fee to remain in his CTA after his interest in the $22,500 became fixed in willful violation of rule 4‑1200(A)(2).  Even though the court may not consider this uncharged, but proved, violation as an independent basis for discipline, the court may properly consider it as an aggravation circumstance.  (Edwards v. State Bar (1990) 52 Cal.3d 28, 35-36.)
Failure to Make Restitution (Std. 1.5(i))
As noted ante, Respondent still owes McFarlane $653.98 in settlement proceeds.  Respondent’s failure to make restitution in that amount with interest is an aggravating circumstance.
Lack of Insight/Remorse 
Despite Respondent’s early admission of culpability, Respondent now denies his clear culpability.  This lack of insight into the wrongfulness of his misconduct is an aggravating circumstance.
Mitigating Circumstances
Respondent bears the burden of proving mitigating circumstances by clear and convincing evidence.  (Std. 1.6.)[footnoteRef:13]  The court finds the following with regard to mitigating factors. [13:  Previously standard 1.2(e). ] 

No Prior Record of Discipline (Std. 1.6(a))[footnoteRef:14] [14:  Previously standard 1.2(e)(i).] 

Respondent was admitted to practice in 1994 and has no prior record of discipline.  Respondent is entitled to significant mitigation for his many years of discipline free practice even though his present misconduct is serious.  (In the Matter of Stamper (Review Dept. 1990) 1 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 96, 106, fn. 13 [citing Rodgers v. State Bar (1989) 48 Cal.3d 300, 317 and  Cooper v. State Bar (1987) 43 Cal.3d 1016, 1029, and noting that the Supreme Court has repeatedly given mitigation for many years of discipline free practice in cases involving serious misconduct].)
Cooperation (Std. 1.6(e))[footnoteRef:15] [15:  Previously standard 1.2(e)(v).] 

Respondent entered into an extensive partial stipulation of facts, which is a mitigating circumstance.  (See In the Matter of Johnson (Review Dept. 2000) 4 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 179, 190 [more extensive mitigation is afford to attorneys who both stipulate to facts and admit culpability].)
Community Work/Pro Bono
Respondent presented his own testimony regarding his community activities and pro bono efforts.  A character witness briefly confirmed that Respondent does pro bono work.  Respondent is entitle to slight mitigating credit for his community activities and pro bono efforts. 
Good Character Evidence (Std. 1.6(f))[footnoteRef:16] [16:  Previously standard 1.2(e)(vi).
] 

Under standard 1.6(f), an attorney is entitled to mitigation for “extraordinary good character attested to by a wide range of references in the legal and general communities, who are aware of the full extent of the misconduct.”  Respondent is not entitled to any mitigation for extraordinary good character because he presented only three character witnesses, who did not represent a broad cross-section of the legal or general communities and who did not know the full extent of Respondent’s misconduct.  


DISCUSSION
The purpose of State Bar disciplinary proceedings is not to punish the attorney, but to protect the public, preserve public confidence in the profession, and maintain the highest possible professional standards for attorneys.  (Std. 1.3; Chadwick v. State Bar (1989) 49 Cal.3d 103, 111.)  In determining the appropriate level of discipline, the court looks first to the standards for guidance.  (Drociak v. State Bar (1991) 52 Cal.3d 1085, 1090; In the Matter of Koehler (Review Dept. 1991) 1 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 615, 628.)  Although the standards are not binding, they are to be afforded great weight because “they promote the consistent and uniform application of disciplinary measures.”  (In re Silverton (2005) 36 Cal.4th 81, 91-92.)  Nevertheless, the court is not bound to follow the standards in talismanic fashion.  As the final and independent arbiter of attorney discipline, the court is permitted to temper the letter of the law with considerations peculiar to the offense and the offender.  (In the Matter of Van Sickle (2006) 4 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 980, 994; Howard v. State Bar (1990) 51 Cal.3d 215, 221-222.)  In addition, the court considers relevant decisional law for guidance.  (See Snyder v. State Bar (1990) 49 Cal.3d 1302, 1310-1311; In the Matter of Frazier (Review Dept. 1991) 1 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 676, 703.)  Ultimately, in determining the appropriate level of discipline, each case must be decided on its own facts after a balanced consideration of all relevant factors.  (Connor v. State Bar (1990) 50 Cal.3d 1047, 1059; In the Matter of Oheb (Review Dept. 2006) 4 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 920, 940.)  
The State Bar contends that disbarment of Respondent is called for by both the standards and case law and that Respondent’s disbarment is necessary to adequately protect both the public and the profession.  This court agrees.
The applicable disciplinary standard is standard 2.1(a) [formerly standard 2.2(a)].[footnoteRef:17]  Standard 2.1(a) provides that “[d]isbarment is appropriate for intentional or dishonest misappropriation of entrusted funds or property, unless the amount misappropriated is insignificantly small or the most compelling mitigating circumstances clearly predominate, in which case actual suspension of one year is appropriate.”  The amount of money Respondent misappropriated was not insignificantly small.  Nor is there compelling mitigation in the present case.  Respondent’s misappropriations did not result from gross negligence on his part or from his failure to supervise the conduct of others.  Instead, his misuse of his client’s money was intentional and his still incomplete efforts at restitution only began after he learned of the State Bar’s disciplinary efforts.   [17:  Also relevant is standard 2.7 [formerly standard 2.3], which provides that “[d]isbarment or actual suspension is appropriate for an act of moral turpitude, dishonesty, fraud, corruption or concealment of a material fact.  The degree of sanction depends on the magnitude of the misconduct and the extent to which the misconduct harmed or misled the victim and related to the member’s practice of law.”
] 

A review of the case law also confirms that disbarment is the appropriate discipline to recommend here.  Misappropriation of client funds has long been viewed by the courts as a particularly serious ethical violation.  Misappropriation breaches the high duty of loyalty owed to the client, violates basic notions of honesty, and endangers public confidence in the profession.  (McKnight v. State Bar (1991) 53 Cal.3d 1025, 1035; Kelly v. State Bar (1988) 45 Cal.3d 649, 656.)  The Supreme Court has consistently stated that misappropriation generally warrants disbarment in the absence of clearly mitigating circumstances.  (Kelly v. State Bar, supra; Waysman v. State Bar (1986) 41 Cal.3d 452, 457; Cain v. State Bar (1979) 25 Cal.3d 956, 961.)  The Supreme Court and the Review Department have also imposed disbarment on attorneys with no prior record of discipline in cases involving a single misappropriation.  (See, e.g., Kaplan v. State Bar (1991) 52 Cal.3d 1067; Chang v. State Bar (1989); 49 Cal.3d 114; Kennedy v. State Bar (1989) 48 Cal.3d 610; Kelly v. State Bar, supra, 45 Cal.3d 649; In re Abbott (1977) 19 Cal.3d 249; In the Matter of Blum, supra, 3 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 170; In the Matter of Spaith (Review Dept. 1996) 3 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr 511.)  As previously noted, the mitigating circumstances in the present case are not “compelling.”  
In short, the record fails to establish a compelling reason that justifies a departure from the disbarment recommendation provided for in standard 2.1(a) and relevant case law.  (In re Silverton, supra, 36 Cal.4th at p. 91; Aronin v. State Bar (1990) 52 Cal.3d 276, 291.)  Given the many aggravating factors, including the incomplete restitution and Respondent’s continued lack of understanding of his wrongdoing, such discipline is necessary to protect the public and the profession.
RECOMMENDATION
Discipline
The court recommends that Respondent Phillip Monroe Smith, Member No. 169821, be disbarred from the practice of law in the State of California and that his name be stricken from the Roll of Attorneys of all persons admitted to practice in this state.
Restitution
The court further recommends that Respondent be ordered to make restitution to Lena McFarlane in the amount of $653.98 plus 10 percent interest per year from September 16, 2011.  Any restitution owed to the Client Security Fund is enforceable as provided in Business and Professions Code section 6140.5, subdivisions (c) and (d).
California Rules of Court, Rule 9.20
The court further recommends that Respondent be ordered to comply with California Rules of Court, rule 9.20 and to perform the acts specified in subdivisions (a) and (c) of that rule within 30 and 40 days, respectively, after the effective date of the Supreme Court order in this proceeding.
Costs
Finally, the court recommends that costs be awarded to the State Bar in accordance with Business and Professions Code section 6086.10 and that the costs be enforceable both as provided in Business and Professions Code section 6140.7 and as a money judgment.  
Order of Involuntary Inactive Enrollment 
In accordance with Business and Professions Code section 6007, subdivision (c)(4), the court orders that Phillip Monroe Smith, Member No. 169821, be involuntarily enrolled as an inactive member of the State Bar of California effective three calendar days after the service of this decision and order by mail.[footnoteRef:18]  (Rules Proc. of State Bar, rule 5.111(D)(1).) [18:  An inactive member of the State Bar of California cannot lawfully practice law in this state.  (Bus. & Prof. Code, § 6126, subd. (b); see also Bus. & Prof. Code, § 6125.)  It is a crime for an attorney who has been enrolled inactive (or disbarred) to practice law, to attempt to practice law, or to even hold himself or herself out as entitled to practice law.  (Ibid.)  Moreover, an attorney who has been enrolled inactive (or disbarred) may not lawfully represent others before any state agency or in any state administrative hearing even if laypersons are otherwise authorized to do so.  (Benninghoff v. Superior Court (2006) 136 Cal.App.4th 61, 66-73.)
] 



	Dated:  June ___, 2014.
	DONALD F. MILES

	
	Judge of the State Bar Court
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